

S269608

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Defendant and Petitioner,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,

Respondent,

JANE DOE,

Plaintiff and Real Party in Interest

**AFTER A DECISION BY THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 3, CASE NO. B307389
HON. SHIRLEY K. WATKINS, TRIAL JUDGE
LOS ANGELES COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT, CASE NO. BC659059**

**APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF AND AMICUS ON BEHALF OF
THE RESPONDENT**

Ryan D. Miller, SBN 256799
Cummings, McClorey, Davis, Acho, & Associates, P.C.
Counsel for Hesperia Unified School District
3801 University Ave., Suite 560, Riverside, CA 92501
(951) 276-4420; (951) 276-4405 fax,
rmiller@cnda-law.com
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Hesperia Unified School District

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | 3 |
| APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF | 5 |
| Interest of Amicus Curia..... | 5 |
| BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE | 7 |
| INTRODUCTION | 7 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 12 |
| I. California Government Code § 818 Immunizes Public Entities from Punitive Damages | 12 |
| II. The Treble Damages Set Forth in the Section 340.1 is Primarily Punitive | 22 |
| III. The Legislative History of the Sexual Abuse Statute Does Not Support the Petitioner | 27 |
| IV. The Two Statutes Are in Harmony | 31 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 37 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 39 |
| PROOF OF SERVICE..... | 41 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Bardis v. Oates</i> (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 1, 25 | 27 |
| <i>Beeman v. Burling</i> (1990) 216 Cal.App.3d 1586, 1597-98..... | 16 |
| <i>Century Surety Co. v. Polisso</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 922, 946–947, as modified on denial of reh'g (June 16, 2006) | 27 |
| <i>Circle Oaks Sales Co. v. Smith</i> (1971) 16 Cal.App.3d 682, 684–685 | 22 |
| <i>Harris v. Cap. Growth Invs. XIV</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1142 | 26 |
| <i>Imperial Merchant Services, Inc. v. Hunt</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 381, 394 | 22 |
| <i>Kelly v. Yee</i> (1989) 213 Cal.App.3d 336 | 21 |
| <i>Kizer v. Cty. of San Mateo</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 139 15, 16, 17, 19 | |
| <i>Lacagnina v. Comprehend Systems, Inc.</i> (2018) 25 Cal.App.5th 955, 972..... | 22 |
| <i>Lane v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 1152A, 419 21, 22 | |
| <i>Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transp. Authority v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 261 | 23, 32, 33, 34 |
| <i>Lozada v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> (2006), 145 Cal.App.4th 1139 | 33 |
| <i>MacCharles v. Bilson</i> (1986) 186 Cal.App.3d 954 | 21 |
| <i>Marron v. Superior Ct.</i> , (2003)108 Cal.App.4th 1049, 1059. 12, 23, 24 | |
| <i>Molzof v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 301 (1992)..... | 19, 20 |
| <i>Nickerson v. Stonebridge Life Ins. Co.</i> (2016) 5 Cal.App.5th 1, 20... 27 | |
| <i>Ortega v. Pajaro Valley Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 1023..... | 21 |
| <i>People ex rel. Younger v. Superior Ct.</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 30. 12, 16, 17, 18 | |
| <i>Quarterman v. Kefauver</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 1366..... | 31, 32 |
| <i>San Francisco Civ. Serv. Assn. v. Superior Ct.</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 46. 19 | |
| <i>Scholes v. Lambirth Trucking Co.</i> (2020) 8 Cal.5th 1094, 1103..... | 22 |
| <i>Soto v. BorgWarner Morse TEC Inc.</i> (2015) 239 Cal.App.4th 165, 191, as modified (Aug. 20, 2015)..... | 27 |
| <i>State Dep't of Corr. v. Workmen's Comp. App. Bd.</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 885..... | 13, 25 |
| <i>Troensegaard v. Silvercrest Industries, Inc.</i> (1985) 175 Cal.App.3d 218, 226..... | 22 |
| <i>Turnbull & Turnbull v. ARA Transportation, Inc.</i> (1990) 219 Cal.App.3d 811, 826..... | 11 |

X.M. v. Superior Ct. (2021) 68 Cal.App.5th 1014 5, 6

Statutes

California Civil Code § 51 34

California Civil Code § 3294..... 11

California Civil Procedure Code § 340.1 passim

California Government Code § 818 passim

Government Code section 818 17

Health & Saf. Code, § 1417..... 15

Tort Claims Act or section 818..... 16

Water Code section 13350..... 17

Rules

California Rule of Court Rule 29.1(f) 4

Constitutional Provisions

Sen. Rules Com., Analysis of Assem. Bill No. 218 (2019-2020 Reg.

Sess 28
